1/22April 2000
M29W400BT
M29W400BB
4 Mbit (512Kb x8 or 256Kb x16, Boot Block)
Low Voltage Single Supply Flash Memory
■ SINGLE 2.7 to 3.6V SUPPLY VOLTAGE for
PROGRAM, ERASE and READ OPERATIONS
■ ACCESS TIME: 55ns

M29W400BT, M29W400BB
18/22
Table 18. Ordering Information Scheme
Note: The last two characters of the ordering code may be replaced by a letter code for preprogrammed
parts, otherwise devices are shipped from the factory with the memory content bits erased to ’1’.
For a list of available options (Speed, Package, etc...) or for further information on any aspect of this de-
vice, please contact the ST Sales Office nearest to you.
Example: M29W400BB 55 N 1 T
Device Type
M29
Operating Voltage
W = VCC = 2.7 to 3.6V
Device Function
400B = 4 Mbit (512Kb x8 or 256Kb x16), Boot Block
Array Matrix
T = Top Boot
B = Bottom Boot
Speed
55 = 55 ns
70 = 70 ns
90 = 90 ns
120 = 120 ns
Package
N = TSOP48: 12 x 20 mm
M = SO44
Temperature Range
1 = 0 to 70 °C
6 = –40 to 85 °C
Option
T = Tape & Reel Packing
19/22
M29W400BT, M29W400BB
Table 19. Revision History
Date Revision Details
July 1999 First Issue
09/21/99
Chip Erase Max. specification added (Table 9)
Block Erase Max. specification added (Table 9)
Program Max. specification added (Table 9)
Chip Program Max. specification added (Table 9)
ICC1 Typ. specification added (Table 13)
ICC2 Typ. specification added (Table 13)
10/04/99
FBGA Connections change (Table 1)
ICC Test Condition change (Table 13)
01/21/00 FBGA Package removed (Table 18)
02/01/00 TSOP48 Package mechanical data change (Table 20)
03/09/00
Document type: from Preliminary Data to Data Sheet
Status Register bit DQ5 clarification
Data Polling Flowchart diagram change (Figure 4)
Data Toggle Flowchart diagram change (Figure 5)
04/18/00 Status Register section clarification (Table 10)
M29W400BT, M29W400BB
20/22
Table 20. TSOP48 - 48 lead Plastic Thin Small Outline, 12 x 20mm, Package Mechanical Data
Symbol
mm inches
Typ Min Max Typ Min Max
A 1.20 0.0472
A1 0.05 0.15 0.0020 0.0059
A2 0.95 1.05 0.0374 0.0413
B 0.17 0.27 0.0067 0.0106
C 0.10 0.21 0.0039 0.0083
D 19.80 20.20 0.7795 0.7953
D1 18.30 18.50 0.7205 0.7283
E 11.90 12.10 0.4685 0.4764
e 0.50 – – 0.0197 – –
L 0.50 0.70 0.0197 0.0279